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December 4, 2020 

CMP: | 9130   Target: | 10500 (15%)     Target Period:  12  months  

Bajaj Finserv (BAFINS) 

 BUY 

 

Renewed catalysts in both lending, insurance… 

Bajaj Finserv reported a steady performance wherein the insurance business 

witnessed a pick-up in business activities led by pandemic. However, a 

cautious approach and concerns on asset quality impacted business 

momentum and earnings growth. Improved awareness, digitisation and 

product innovation is expected to keep insurance business momentum 

healthy. Further, finance business has emerged stronger with a leaner 

operating model and robust growth guidance of ~25% for FY22E. RBI’s new 

banking license review allowing NBFCs with asset size of >| 50,000 crore 

and 10 years of existence to apply for banking license and the 

management’s commentary indicating interest in applying for the same 

bode well from a long term perspective. 

Bajaj Finance’s AUM is expected to grow at 21% CAGR to | 210734 crore in 

FY21-23E. Improvement in NII and moderation in provisions (management 

guidance of 160-180 bps in FY22E) are seen keeping PAT growth at 36% 

CAGR in FY21-23E to | 7644 crore. RoE is seen returning to ~15% and RoA 

at 2.2% in FY22E. As per the management, post March, April 2021 when 

normalcy is likely to be achieved: 1) growth is expected to accelerate to 25-

27% (we factor in 20% growth in FY22E) and 2) credit costs for FY22E to be 

lower at 160-180 bps of average loans (we factor in 210 bps). 

Improved awareness and product innovation are seen keeping individual 

health insurance business healthy ahead. A gradual pick-up in CV volume 

along with higher sale of PV and two-wheeler is seen reviving non crop 

premium growth ahead. General premium is expected to grow at 12.4% 

CAGR in FY21-23E to | 17481 crore. Pandemic related claims are offsetting 

postponement of treatment related claims while motor claims are expected 

to increase with traffic getting back to normal. However, cost control and 

investment income are seen leading to PBT at 24% CAGR in FY21-23E. 

Focus on product mix, new banca relationship, healthy persistency and 

gradual revival in credit protection are expected to keep premium growth 

healthy at 8% CAGR in FY21-23E to | 12270 crore. Healthy growth is 

expected in earnings partially offset by new business strain. 

Valuation & Outlook 

Pandemic led to incremental focus on product mix and business growth in 

insurance business that were earlier seeing healthy growth. However, 

concerns on asset quality and business momentum in lending business 

impacted earnings and perception in recent past. Bajaj Finance has sailed 

through the headwinds and emerged stronger with a leaner operating 

model. Growth guidance of ~25% for FY22E and opportunity to apply for 

banking licence have resulted in renewed interest of investors in the stock. 

This has led to expansion of valuation multiples. Factoring in long term 

business potential and returning of premium multiple for lending business 

(contributing 85% to SoTP target), we roll over to FY23E and raise our target 

to | 10500 per share (earlier | 7000) based on SOTP valuation, implying a 

multiple of ~26x on FY23E consolidated earnings. Hence, we maintain BUY. 

 

 

Key Financial Summary 
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| crore FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E CAGR (FY19-22E)

Revenue 42,608.2            54,351.5            53,253.3            57,215.0            67,419.8            7%

PBT 8,069.5              8,300.2              8,203.5              10,549.3            13,159.8            17%

PAT 3133.5 3367.7 3965.5 4855.4 6420.9 24%

EPS (|) 198.0 269.7 249.2 305.1 403.5

BV (|) 1498.4 2026.3 2273.7 2577.1 2978.9

P/E 46.1 33.8 36.6 29.9 22.6

P/BV 6.1 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.1

RoA 1.8 1.9 1.4 1.4 1.6

RoE 14.1 15.3 11.6 12.6 14.5
 

 

 

 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Particulars 
 

Particular Amount

Market Capitalization | 146253 crore

Net worth | 35972 crore

52 week H/L (|) 10297/3986

Equity capital | 80 Crore

Face value | 5

DII Holding (%) 6.8

FII Holding (%) 7.7
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Exhibit 1: Change in estimates 

FY23E

(| Crore) Old New % Change Old New % Change Introduced

Total Income 53,253.3 53,253.3 0.0 57215.0 57,215.0 0.0 67,419.8

PBT 8,203.5 8,203.5 0.0 10,549.3 10,549.3 0.0 13,159.8

PAT 3,965.5 3,965.5 0.0 4,855.4 4,855.4 0.0 6,420.9

ABV (|) 2,273.8 2,273.7 0.0 2,577.2 2,577.1 0.0 2,978.9

FY21E FY22E

 
 

 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 2: SOTP valuation 

Business Basis Stake (%)

Business 

Value

Value of 

stake (| 

crore)

Value/

share after 30% 

discount (|)

Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance 1.2 FY23E EV 74 19107 14118 621

Bajaj Allianz General Insurance 20x PAT 74 28648 21343 939

Bajaj Finance 4.7x FY22E BVPS 54.8 362260 198555 8932

Windmill |4 crore per MW 100 260 143 8

Total 10500

 
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Story in charts 

Exhibit 3: Consolidated profit summary 

P articu lars Q 4F Y18 Q 1F Y19 Q 2F Y19 Q 3F Y19 Q 4F Y19 Q 1F Y20 Q 2F Y20 Q 3F Y20 Q 4F Y20 Q 1F Y21 Q 2F Y21

G enera l Insurance 2764 2429 2718 2547 3402 2843 4279 3055 2655 2289 4156

L ife  Insurance 2670 1361 2083 2123 3290 1837 2236 2552 3128 1700 2677

Tota l Insurance 5590 4862 5404 6179 7782 6537 7905 7632 6066 7641 8526

Investments & othe rs 16 18 337 54 51 52 410 60 381 42 48

Windmill 17 16 29 10 16 8 12 12 7 8 10

R eta il financing 3483 3941 4296 4995 5269 5808 6323 7026 7229 6650 6523

L ess: Inte r-segment revenue 49 67 367 96 123 133 426 169 389 148 55

Tota l revenue 9057 8771 9698 11142 12995 12272 14224 14561 13294 14192 15052

Inte rest and F inance  C ha rges 1209 1334 1540 1782 1884 2054 2313 2419 2552 2395 2340

O ther E xp 6302 5447 6348 7136 8981 7963 9285 9514 9949 9229 10555

Tota l E xpenses 7511 6781 7888 8918 10864 10017 11598 11934 12501 11624 12895

P B T 1546 1990 1810 2224 2130 2255 2626 2627 793 2568 2157

P AT 637 826 704 851 839 845 1204 1126 194 1215 986
 

 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 4:  Higher traction in home finance  

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 5: AUM growth witnesses decline 

| cro re Q 1F Y19 Q 2F Y19 Q 3F Y19 Q 4F Y19 Q 1F Y20 Q 2F Y20 Q 3F Y20 Q 4F Y20 Q 1F Y21 Q 2F Y21

NII 2573 2708 3201 3395 3688 3999 4537 4679 4151 4158

Tota l income 2578 2708 3203 3395 3695 3999 4537 4683 4152 4158

Tota l expenses 954 959 1119 1174 1293 1382 1536 1452 1156 1159

P rovision 327 315 454 409 551 594 831 1954 1686 1700

P B T 1297 1435 1630 1812 1851 2022 2170 1278 1309 1341

L oan outstanding 93314 100217 109930 115889 128898 135533 145020 147153 138000 137300
 

 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 6: Life insurance premium (NBP) growth trend 
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Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Exhibit 7: Higher actuarial liabilities arrest PAT growth  

Q 2F Y19 Q 3F Y19 Q 4F Y19 Q 1F Y20 Q 2F Y20 Q 3F Y20 Q 4F Y20 Q 1F Y21 Q 2F Y21

Tota l premium 2083 2123 3290 1837 2235 2552 3129 2658 2677

New business 

premium
1213 1171 1818 1014 1235 1411 1519 1700 1372

R enewa l premium 870 952 1472 823 1000 1141 1610 958 1305

P olicyholde r profits 18 35 31 -30 -1 10 11 -52 -33

S hareholde r profits* 114 77 81 92 207 133 27 182 131

Tota l profits 132 112 112 62 206 143 38 130 98

S olvency ra tio  (% ) 749 767 804 790 770 770 745 760 730
 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 8: General insurance business mix dominated by agri & motor insurance in 

Q2FY21 

                   

Agri (incl 

crop)
45%

Motor
29%

Property & 

Eng
14%

Health
7%

Others
5%

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 9: Steady claims, tight cost control lead combined ratio to come in at 97% 

Q 1F Y20 Q 2F Y20 Q 3F Y20 Q 4F Y20 Q 1F Y21 Q 2F Y21

G ross P remium 2843 4279 3055 2655 2289 4156

Net E a rned P remium 1946 2131 2156 1972 1818 1986

Underwritting profit 9 -91 -87 159 175 29

Investment income 310 462 359 255 352 414

P B T 319 371 272 414 527 443

P AT 210 294 191 304 395 332

C la im R atio  (% ) 73 75 73 62 68 74

C ombined R atio  (% ) 103 103 104 94 98 97  
 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 10: Shareholding pattern 

(in  % ) S ep -19 D ec-19 Mar-20 Ju n -20 S ep -20

P romoter 60.7 60.7 60.8 60.8 60.8

F II 8.5 8.7 8.6 8.0 7.7

D II 6.7 6.6 6.2 6.4 6.8

O thers 24.1 24.0 24.3 24.9 24.7
 

 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Financial summary   

Exhibit 11: Profit and loss statement                                 | crore 

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E

Revenue

Life Insurance 9753 9991 11004 12270

General Insurance 12320 13218 15201 17481

Total 22073 23209 26205 29750

Less: Reinsurance ceded 2904 3901 4476 5140

         Reserve for unexpired risk -1417 529 304 350

Net Insurance Premium Earned 21349 18779 21425 24261

Investment and other income 6791 7718 5736 6469

Total Insurance Income 28140 26497 27160 30729

Investment and others 904 967 1064 1170

Retail financing 26386 26642 29931 36557

Windmill 39 41 43 45

Total 55469 54147 58198 68502

Less: Inter-segment revenue 1118 894 983 1082

Total revenue 54351 53253 57215 67420

Pre-tax profit

General Insurance 1033 1843 1830 1973

Life Insurance 39 1001 1106 1138

Total Insurance 1072 2845 2936 3112

Retail financing 7442 5531 7805 10260

Investments & others -234 -193 -213 -234

Windmill 20 21 21 22

Total PBIT 8300 8203 10549 13160

Less: Interest -234 -193 -213 -234

Profit before tax 8300 8203 10549 13160

Tax -2308 -2195 -2590 -2634

Net profit before minority 5992 6008 7960 10526

Minority and deferred tax adjustments 2624 2043 3104 4105

Net profit 3368 3966 4855 6421

 
 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 12: Balance Sheet                               

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E

Sources of Funds

Shareholders' Funds 3224 3618 4101 4740

 - Share capital 80 80 80 80

 - Reserves & Surplus 32162 36100 40928 47321

Policy liabilities 18133 36021 44105 53255

Loan funds 122465 144660 173106 210734

Defered tax liability (net) 80 82 83 85

Current liabilities 75071 71317 67751 64364

Provisions 176 183 190 198

Total liabilities 251384 333309 379226 438796

Applications of Funds

Fixed assets 1615 4319 4728 5177

Goodwill on investments in associates 689 689 689 689

Investments 27714 19298 18719 18158

Policyholders' Investments 64108 55735 64700 75085

Deferred Tax Assets (net) 885 930 976 1025

Current assets 2123 107677 116308 127928

 - Receivable under financing activity 154250 144660 173106 210734

Misc Expenditure 0 0 0 0

Total Assets 251384 333309 379226 438796

 
 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 13: Key Ratio 

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E

CMP 9130.0 9130.0 9130.0 9130.0

No. of shares in mn 159.1 159.1 159.1 159.1

EPS 269.7 249.2 305.1 403.5

BV 2026.3 2273.7 2577.1 2978.9

RoA 1.9 1.4 1.4 1.6

RoE 15.3 11.6 12.6 14.5

P/BV 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.1

P/E 33.8 36.6 29.9 22.6

(Year-end March) - Growth ratios FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E

Gross Written Premium

 - Life 10.1 2.4 10.1 11.5

 - General 16 3 15 15

Loan book Bajaj Finance 37 -6 20 22

Consol Networth 35 12 13 16

Consol Revenues 30 13 7 18

Consol PAT 36 -8 22 32

Consol Effective Tax rate 25 27 25 20
 

 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

 

 

 



  

 

ICICI Securities | Retail Research  6 

  
ICICI Direct Research 

 

Result Update | Bajaj Finserv 

Exhibit 14: ICICI Direct coverage universe (BFSI- Non banks) 

CMP M Cap

(|) TP(|) Rating (| Cr) FY20 FY21E FY22E FY20 FY21E FY22E FY20 FY21E FY22E FY20 FY21E FY22E FY20 FY21E FY22E

LIC Housing Finance (LICHF) 359 345 Buy 18,132 46.5 44.2 58.6 7.7 8.1 6.1 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.1 13.8 11.9 14.5

HDFC (HDFC) 2,243 2,200 Hold 4,04,102 102.6 53.5 71.1 21.9 41.9 31.6 4.5 3.8 3.7 3.6 1.7 2.1 3.6 1.7 2.1

Bajaj Finserv (BAFINS) 9,130 10,500 Buy 1,46,253 269.7 249.2 305.1 33.8 36.6 29.9 4.5 4.0 3.5 1.4 1.4 1.6 11.6 12.6 14.5

Bajaj Finance (BAJFI) 4,863 5,900 Buy 2,93,038 89.5 68.7 96.9 54.3 70.8 50.2 9.1 8.1 7.1 2.8 1.8 2.2 20.2 12.1 15.1

Mahindra & Mahindra Finance 168 140 Hold 18,075 14.7 7.9 10.9 11.4 21.2 15.4 1.4 1.7 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.7 8.1 7.3 8.2

HDFC AMC (HDFAMC) 2,568 2,500 Hold 54,705 59.2 59.3 66.5 43.3 43.3 38.6 13.6 11.7 10.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 31.3 27.1 26.4

Nippon AMC (RELNIP) 293 300 Hold 18,078 6.8 9.6 11.1 43.2 30.6 26.4 6.9 6.5 6.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 14.1 16.6 16.1

RoE (%)

Sector / Company

EPS (|) P/E (x) P/ABV (x) RoA (%)

 
 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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RATING RATIONALE 

ICICI Direct endeavors to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its 

stocks according to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, Hold, 

Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined 

as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 

 

 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

 
 

ICICI Direct Research Desk, 

ICICI Securities Limited, 

1st Floor, Akruti Trade Centre, 

Road No 7, MIDC, 

Andheri (East) 

Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 
research@icicidirect.com 
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION  

I/We, Kajal Gandhi, CA, Vishal Narnolia, MBA and Sameer Sawant, MBA, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect 

our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that 

above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies 

mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures: 

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. ICICI Securities Limited is a SEBI registered 

Research Analyst with SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank 

and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on 

www.icicibank.com  

 

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship 

with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives from maintaining a financial interest in the 

securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover.  

 

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as 

such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports. 

 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

 

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may 

not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, target price of the Institutional Research. 

 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected 

recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would 

endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI 

Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in 

circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  

 

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein 

is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers 

simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting 

and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who 

must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. 

The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities 

whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks 

associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-

managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.  

 

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other 

benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of 

interest at the time of publication of this report.  

 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

 

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of 

the research report.  

 

Since associates of ICICI Securities are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this 

report.  

 

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  

 

Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.  

 

We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.  

 

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or 

use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in 

all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. 

 


